STATE OF UTAH

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL



Spencer E. Austin Chief Criminal Deputy Daniel Burton General Counsel Ric Cantrell Chief of Staff Melissa A. Holyoak Solicitor General Brian L. Tarbet Chief Civil Deputy

August 22, 2023

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Administrator

RE: Application of Mountain Sewer Corp. for General Rate Increase – Docket No. 22-097-01

Dear Mr. Widerburg:

The Division of Public Utilities ("Division") has enclosed for filing with the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") the Second Corrected Attachment A and Second Corrected Attachment B, the redline and clean versions of Mountain Sewer's proposed tariff. The Second Corrected Attachments replace outdated language but retain the rates and fees schedule included in the previously filed Corrected Attachments.

On August 15, 2023, the Division filed with the Commission the Settlement Stipulation with Attachment A and Attachment B, the redline and clean versions of Mountain Sewer's proposed tariff. The Commission issued an Action Request to the Division on August 16, 2023, to clarify the inconsistency between the rate structure in the filed Settlement Stipulation and the rates and fees schedule in Attachment A and Attachment B. On August 17, the Division submitted its Action Request Response that included Corrected Attachment A and Corrected Attachment B. The filed Corrected Attachments reflect the agreed upon rate structure as presented correctly in the Settlement Stipulation itself.

After submitting the Action Request Response with the Corrected Attachments, the Division realized that much of the tariff language was based on outdated templates. After discussing with Mountain Sewer, the Division updated the redline and clean versions of the tariff to be consistent

with current Division recommendations, while retaining the rates and fees schedule present in the Corrected Attachments. Mountain Sewer has reviewed and agreed to the revised tariff as reflected in the enclosed Second Corrected Attachment A and Second Corrected Attachment B.

Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of August 2023.

/s/ Patrick Grecu

Patrick Grecu
Attorney for the Utah Division of Public
Utilities

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on August 22, 2023, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket No. 22-097-01 as indicated below:

BY Electronic-Mail:

Mountain Sewer Corporation

Jennifer Bowen-Crockett

J. Craig Smith

jcsmith@shutah.law

jcsmith@shutah.law

SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC

Attorneys for Mountain Sewer Corporation

Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorneys General

Patrick Grecu <u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u> Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>

/S/ Madison Galt

Madison Galt, Legal Assistant Utah Division of Public Utilities